	HIGHWAY DESIGNATION AMENDMENTS
	2024 GENERAL SESSION
	STATE OF UTAH
	Chief Sponsor: David P. Hinkins
	House Sponsor: Michael L. Kohler
L	ONG TITLE
Ge	eneral Description:
	This bill creates a highway and a rest stop designation.
Hi	ighlighted Provisions:
	This bill:
	 establishes the Jake Garn Legacy Highway; and
	establishes the Matheson Garn Rest Stop.
M	oney Appropriated in this Bill:
	None
Ot	ther Special Clauses:
	None
Ut	tah Code Sections Affected:
EN	NACTS:
	72-4-221 , Utah Code Annotated 1953
	72-4-222 , Utah Code Annotated 1953
Ве	e it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:
	Section 1. Section 72-4-221 is enacted to read:
	72-4-221. Jake Garn Legacy Highway.
	(1) There is established the Jake Garn Legacy Highway comprising a section of Route
40	from I-80 southerly to Route 32.



S.B. 236 02-13-24 9:50 AM

28	(2) The Department of Transportation shall designate the portions of the highway
29	described in Subsection (1) as Jake Garn Legacy Highway on future state highway maps.
30	Section 2. Section 72-4-222 is enacted to read:
31	72-4-222. Matheson Garn Rest Stop.
32	There is established the Matheson Garn Rest Stop at milepoint 202.11 on Route 6 in
33	Utah County.
34	Section 3. Effective date.
35	This bill takes effect on May 1, 2024.